
Council, 
March 17. 1966. 

to the year 1965 anfi that such exemption apply only ufiile the said 

institution is wholly operated as a non—p:ofit nursing home. 

Motion passed. 

Halifax Natal Day 

It is recommendeé that iednesday, August 35, lE££, 

be declared as Halifax Natal Day. 

MOVED by Alflermaa T:aizc- that :35 recomeaéatio: be 
approved. 

Ttere was no seconfiar to the motion. 

MOVED by Aléermaa Mciz, aacotéeé E" Rlfirnat 
3. W. Butler, that Ealifax Fatal Dav be ozaarveé on Keéaeséay, 

July 27, 1966. Motion paasefi. Alderman 

MOVED by Aléerman Meir, secatéeé bv A;fi-rm=_ 

H. W. Butler, that the City of Ealifax proclaim a CLTLC hai:- 

holiday in honor of Dartmc-’:tIr. Hatal Ia}-=_, F-'.';'_g_'E': lE_, ;§EEL M:-;;_::_ 

passed. 

MOVED by Alderaat Mcix, secotieé by A;ée:na; 
E. W. Butler, that the City of Zartmctth be zeqtesteé t: protlain 
a civic half-holiday in honor of Halifax Kata: Day 3: S213 2'. 

1966. notion passed. 

Proclamation of Sections 249 to 252 inclusive - 

MOVED by Alderman Moiz, secotéeé by Lder at Ritharé 
th“t' 3' r°°°“m9“d°d 5? the Finatce azé EXECLZLTE CDMMLZZEE, the 
G°v°r“°’ in c°“n¢11 be requested to proclaim 35:11:15 249 t: 252 
°f th‘ H‘1if33 Cit? Chfirter. 1953. relating to Pol; tax. MEZLCZ 
paused. 
Acauisrrzox pnopaarxss £'0:'5.S0,81,82 an: 53 .=-.: .z._v:;_;;—;-:-.- . _ 

xx. mvzzzs ones 
HOVED by Aldernan Zrainor. seconded by Aléernaz Richaré 

- 195 -

Copy of selection from 102-1A, Halifax City Council Minutes, provided by Halifax Municipal Archives



Council, 
March 17, 1966. 

that. as recommended by the Finance and Executive Committee, 

1. Mr. & Mrs. Dixon be considered as the alleged 
owners of property Nos. 80, 81, B2 and 83: 

2. that the City consider purchasing the above 
identified property for $6,529; $5,500 be 
paid to Mr. & Mrs. Dixon for their property 
and $29 towards an outstanding Victoria 
General Hospital Account: 

3. that $1,000 be approved for the purchase of 
necessary houshold items: 

4. that a Quit Claim Deed be signed in favour 
of the City by Mr. & Mrs. Dixon; 

D 5. that Dwelling No. 80 and the outbuildings 81, 
82 and 83 be demolished as soon as they can be 
conveniently vacated. 

Motion passed. 

ACQUISITION PROPERTY NO.ll7 AT AFRICVILLE — MR. & MRS. ROMEO BYERS I 

MOVED by Alderman LeB1anc,seconded by Alderman Trainor 
that, as recommended by the Finance and Executive Comittee, 

1. Mr. Byers be considered as the alleged owner 
of Property Nc.ll7; 

2. City purchase property for the sum of $7,913.95: 
$5,000 of this amoint to be paid to Mr. Byers 
upon receipt of a Quit Claim Deed; 

3. $1,000 be retained to provide for necessary 
household items, $1,913.95 for the outstanding 
Victoria General Hospital Accounts 

’ 4. Assistance be provided in the purchase or rent 
of alternate accommodations: 

5. Demolition of Property No.1l7 as soon as it can be conveniently vacated. 
Motion passed. 

ACQUISITION PROPERTIES xc-5.75 5. 76 AT AFRICTILLE - 
MR. 5. MRS. .'.‘LE'.MENT MARSMAN 

MOVED by Alderman Abbott, seconded by Alderman 
A. M. Butler that. as recommended by the Finance and Executive 
Committee, 

1- the Cit? consider Mr. & Mrs. Marsman as the alleged owners of Properties Nos, 75 and 75, 
- 196 -

Copy of selection from 102-1A, Halifax City Council Minutes, provided by Halifax Municipal Archives



7. 

Council, 
March 17, 1966. 

the City purchase Properties Nos. 75 and 76 for 
the sum of $5,979.07: $4,500 to be paid to 
Mr. & Mrs. Marsman: $1,000 for the purchase of 
necessary household furnishings; $63.07 for tax 
arrears and $241.00 for an outstanding Victoria 
General Hospital Account: 

the service of the Legal Department be made 
available if it is so desired: 

Assistance in movement of furniture if so 
desired: 

City assume the cost of Deed Transfer Tax 
$175.00: 

A Quit Claim Deed be signed in favour of the 
City by Mr. & Mrs. Marsman: 

Properties Nos. 75 and 76 be demolished as soon 
as it can be conveniently vacated. 

Motion passed. 

ACQQISITION PROPERTY'N9.?l AT AFRICVILLE — MR.& MRS.WM. CQAYTON 

MOVED by Alderman A. M. Butler, seconded by Alderman Richard 

that, as recommended by the Finance and Executive Committee, 

1. Mr. & Mrs. Clayton be considered as the alleged 
owners of Property No.71: 

City purchase Property No.71 for the sum of 
$4,642.41: $3,500 of this amount to be paid 
to Mr. & Mrs. Clayton; $12.10 for the payment 
of an outstanding V1ctorhaGeneral Hospital Account: 
$35.31 for the payment of outstanding taxes: 
$1.000 toward the purchase of firnittre be made 
payable to Mr. & Mrs. William Clayton; 

a Quit Claim Feed be signed in favour of the City 
by Mr. & Mrs. Clayton for their property in 
Africville; 

Assistance be offered Mr. e Mrs. Clayton in the 
movement of their furnishings from Africville to 
their new home: 

Demolition of Property No. 71 as soon as it can be 
conveniently vacated: 

cit? assume the cost of the Deed Transfer Tax $95.00: 

Services of the City's Legal Department be offered 
if so desired. 

Motion passed. 
- 197 —

Copy of selection from 102-1A, Halifax City Council Minutes, provided by Halifax Municipal Archives



Council, 
March 17, 1966. 

REPAIRS TO No.318s p;.__sEnT STREET — MR. 5. L135. S'I"2\1¥ILfi§"‘£‘>‘IE'J'r'E=.t‘¢ 

MOVED by Alderman Richard, seconded by Alderman LeBlanc 

that, as recommended by the Finance and Executive Committee, the 

City of Halifax assume the responsibility for the payment of the 

following accounts in connection with repairs to No. 3188 Albert 

Street; 
Mr. W. S. Redmond for plumbing — $90.00: 

L..R. Jackson Limited for 
plastering — $75.00. 

Motion passed. 

PAYMENT FOR MOVING EXPENSES OUTSIDE CITY — MR. & MRS. H. CARTER AND 
MR. & MRS. W. BYERS 

MOVED by Alderman A. M. Butler, seconded by Alderman y
I 

Trainor that, as recommended by the Finance and Executive Committee, 

the following account be approved for payment: 

Mills Transfer - $45.00 

Motion passed. 

§QQ£2;Q§§E_BORROWING - AFRICVILLE REQOCATION PROGRAfl_- $;00.000.00 

MOVED by Alderman A. M. Butler, seconded by Alderman 

Abbott that, as recommended by the Finance and Executive Committee, 

an additional borrowing in the amount of $100,000.00 be approved 

for the relocation program at Africville. Motion passed. 

A formal borrowing resolution to give effect to the 

foregoing motion of Council was submitted. 

MOVED by Alderman A. M. Butler, seconded by Alderman 

Abbott,that the resolution as submitted be approved. Motion 

passed unanimously. 
BRIEF TO PROVINCIAL & FEDERAL GOVERNMENTS FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 

AFRICVILLE PROGRAM 

MOVED by Alderman Trainer, seconded by Alderman 

L°313n¢ that. as recommended by the Finance and Executive Committee, 
- 198 -

Copy of selection from 102-1A, Halifax City Council Minutes, provided by Halifax Municipal Archives



Council, 
March 17, 1966. 

His Worship the Mayor prepare a submission for presentation to the 

Provincial and Federal Governments seeking financial assistance in 

connection with the Africville Relocation Program. Motion passed. 

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE — MR. CLARENCE snows .. I_,._A;DY HAMMOND ROAD 

MOVED by Alderman Richard, seconded by Alderman 

A. M. Butler that, as recommended by the Finance and Executive 

Committee, financial assistance be provided Mr. Clarence Brown on 

a weekly basis as follows. 

Mortgage ................ $35.00 
Groceries .............. 28.00 
Fuel ................... 4.00 
Electricity ............ 4.00 

$71.00 

and that same be made on compassionate grounds for a period not to 

exceed three months and at the end of such time, the matter be 

reviewed. Motion passed. 

REPORT - C'JM.MIT‘I‘EE ON WORKS 

Council considered the report of the Committee on 

Works, at a meeting held on March 8, 1966, as follows: 

Tenders - Demolition — 2400~2402 Brunswick Street 
~ ~ ~ 

MOVED by Alderman Abbott, seconded by Alderman 
Matheson that, as recommended by the Committee on Works, the tender 
of George A. Redmond, the lowest tender meeting specifications, be 
accepted for the demolition of #24oo—24o2 Brunswick Street, in the 

amount of $950.00, provided a Performance Bond in the amount of 
$1,900.00 is submitted by him to the City. 

Alderman Lefilanc asked if the City Manager had had an 
°PP°rtunity to prepare a report giving comparative prices over the 
last two or three years respecting tenders for demolition. 

The City Manager replied that the report is being pre- 
pared and it will be submitted as soon as possible. There has been 

- 199 -

Copy of selection from 102-1A, Halifax City Council Minutes, provided by Halifax Municipal Archives




